
1 

STAFF REPORT 

DATE: October 16, 2025 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM: Ray Heitner, Planner 

RE: Petition Number:       2025-48 

Applicant: Anastacio Lopez 

Status of Applicant: Property owner 

Location: 18 Henderson Avenue (Council District #4) 

Request: A series of Variations to allow the continuation of a 

landscaping business 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting the following Variations to allow the continuation of a 

landscaping business that has operated at the subject location since 2012: 

• Variation to reduce the required landscape easement for the screening of outdoor

storage areas that are adjacent to a public street from 30 ft. to 0 ft.

• Variation to reduce the perimeter landscaping of the lot adjacent to a public right-

of-way from 10 ft. to 0 ft.

• Variation to allow an existing parking lot with a gravel surface in lieu of a Portland

Cement Concrete or bituminous concrete surface.

The Zoning Board of Appeals makes the final decision on these Variation requests. 

Site Specific Information 

The subject property is approximately 2.9 acres in size and contains an historic industrial 

warehouse building with a limestone façade that was built in the 1920’s. When the 

applicant purchased the property in 2012, he converted the building into an office for his 

landscaping business. The remaining excess acreage on the property has been used for 

storage of landscaping materials and cars and trucks.  

The property contains a dense line of trees along its southern border, which is directly 

adjacent to the Rock Island Line railroad right-of-way. Additional industrial uses border 

the property to the north and east. The property’s frontage along Henderson Avenue is 

directly across from residentially zoned properties, with several detached single-family 

residences in the nearby vicinity.  
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Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

The zoning and land use for the adjacent properties are as follows: 

• North: I-1 (light industrial), Warehouse

• South: County I-2 (general industrial), Railroad right-of-way

• East:  I-1 (light industrial), Warehouse/Manufacturing

• West: R-2 (single-family residential), Parking lots

Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-15E.12 - Landscaping of Outdoor Storage Areas Within Industrial

Districts

• Section 47-15E.5(A)(1) – Perimeter Landscaping – Renovations and Rehabs

• Section 47-17.17(J) – Off-Street Parking Regulations (Pavement)

• Section 47-19.8 - Findings of Facts Supporting a Variation (refer to attachment)

Discussion 

City staff was alerted of several zoning code violations pertaining to the storage of 

vehicles on this site. Staff views the existing landscaping business as an allowable 

contractor’s shop use within the I-1 (light industrial) zoning district. However, the manner 

in which the use operates at this location is not in compliance. The requested Variations 

that would allow the applicant to continue to operate his business at the subject property 

in an orderly and compliant manner. 

The attached site plan shows the extent of the proposed outdoor storage yard for the 

landscaping business. Storage of materials will not be allowed outside of this area, which 

shall be fenced, per the requested conditions. The surplus area on the property’s west 

side that will not include outdoor storage, or parking, will be required to be returned to 

grass. The driveway approach leading into the property from Henderson Avenue will also 

need to be paved with either concrete or asphalt. The main building also contains several 

windows that need to be enclosed with a neutral color plywood to secure the building. 

Lastly, storage of trucks that are unrelated to the business on the subject property will not 

be allowed.  

Conditions 

1. That the applicant shall install a solid 6-foot-tall to 12-foot-tall fence around the

proposed material storage area within six months of the effective date of the

requested Variations.

2. That all items kept for storage shall be located within the material storage area.

3. That all items intended for storage shall be stored in an orderly manner, not to

exceed the height of the solid fence.

4. That the driveway apron leading out to Henderson Avenue and extending into the
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main parking area, as indicated on the attached site plan exhibit, shall be paved 

with Portland Cement Concrete or bituminous concrete within six months of the 

effective date of the requested Variations. 

5. That non-parking areas, as indicated on the attached site plan exhibit, shall be 
returned to grass within six months of the effective date of the requested 
Variations.

6. That the property owner shall  board up all window openings on the main building 
with a neutral color plywood to secure the building within two months of the 
effective date of the requested Variations.

7. That the property shall not retain semi-trucks or truck trailers that are unrelated to 
the business.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR VARIATIONS 

Section 47-19.8 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A variation shall not be granted in any case unless the Board shall find and clearly state in its 
record of the case that: 
 

 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain 

this criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) Reasons sustaining the contention that strict 
enforcement of the Ordinance would involve 
practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
hardship were found as follows:  
(a) ____________________________________  
(b) ____________________________________  
(c) ____________________________________ 
(list of reasons) 

  

(2) Adequate evidence was submitted to establish 
practical difficulties or particular hardship so that, 
in the judgment of the Board, a variation is 
permitted because the evidence sustained the 
existence of each of the three following 
conditions: 
  

(a) The property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the 
regulations in the particular district or 
zone. 
 

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique 
circumstances.  
 

(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. 

  

(3) A public hearing was held on such variation of 
which at least 15 days and not more than 30 days 
notice was published in the ___________________ 
(name of newspaper) on ___________________ 
(date). 
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